Clerk’s Report —July 2024

1. Highways Issues

a. Marchington Woodlands Verges — grass cutting chased with liaison officer. Verges have been mown once. Chapelisland not done.
b. Jacks Lane — campaign for speed humps to be replaced with cushions.
SCC/AMEY HIGHWAYS REPORT UPDATES

Date Reportec
31/03/2023
19/09/23
25/09/23
11/08/23
16/11/23
12/01/24
12/0124
12/01724
12/01/24
12/01/24
07/01/24
26/01/24
26/0124
26/01/24
26/0124
26/01/24
26/01/24
19/02/24
19/02/24
19/02/24
20/02124
21/02124
21/02/24
05/03/24
07/03/24
22/03/24
22/03/24

17/05/24
23/05/24

26/06/24
26/06/24

No
4318970
4343026

434715
4338717
4351777
4362214
4353597
4362579
4362582
4362587
4360976
4365252
4365251
4365130
4365108
4365106
4365104
4370679
4370689
4370693
4371011
4371321
4371323
4375153
4375499
4379556
4359532
4389203
4390407

not known
not known

Description

Silver Lane - blocked gully

Church Lane - edge drop

Bag Lane- blocked drain/gully

Church Lane - overgrown hedge blocking road sign
Moisty Lane - drain blocked

Mammoth pothole on Scounstow Green Lane

Large potholes either side of Scounslow Green Lane
Road edge disintegrated between Willow Grange and Wren Park
Pothole, Thorney Lanes nrjct with Woodroffe's Cliff Rd
Blocked culvert under Tinkers Lane

Bag Lane Pothole

Windmill Drive pothole

Windmill Drive pothole

Pothole on Hall Road

Windmill Drive pothole

Windmill Drive pothole

Moisty Lane -pothole at top of Windmill Drive

Hall Road nrto Marchington Hall

Hall Road nrto Marchington Hall

HallRoad nrto The Poplars

Gas Pipeline poles - Gorsty Hill to Highwood Road
Large pothole nr Sowley Cottage, Thorney Lanes
Smaller pothole nr Sowley Cottage

Green Lane Landslip

Green Lane potholes

Tinkers Lane Flood on bend

Gorsty Hill Farm - large pothole

Top of Silver Lane ST14 8LL area around drain collapsing
Bag Lane - drain blocked by tarmac and red clay bank slippage
Hobb Lane-4 jobs

Highwood -2 jobs

Status
Works carried out
Unable to action

Unable to action
Ongoing

Work raised
Notinspected yet
Unable to action
Ongoing
Ongoing
Unable to action
Work raised
Work raised
Ongoing

Work raised
Work raised
Work raised
Ongoing
Ongoing
Ongoing

Unable to Action
Ongoing
Ongoing
Ongoing
Ongoing
Reported

Added photo
resident reported
Reported

Cty Clir added
Cty Clir added

Update

Amey Action
27/06/23 Being monitored

17/04/24 Work raised with different operations team

19/05/24 Work to be scheduled when resources allow
21/06/24 Work scheduled for 26/9/24 with RCN
21/06/24 Work scheduled for 26/9/24 (Cat 2 defect 25/6/24)

21/06/24 Work scheduled 8/7/24 with RCN

Gas Pipelines investigating
21/06/24 Work scheduled 8/7/24 with RCN
21/06/24 Work scheduled 8/7/24 with RCN
01/07/24 Work complete
11/06/24 Work complete

04/04/24 Work complete

03/06/24 Expedited, signage in place awaiting inspection
scheduled date to follow
scheduled date to follow



Pw

Footpath Issues

a. FP2 (railway line) Blocked by fallen tree branches —Handyman advised now cleared

b. FP45 (adj 32 Jacks Lane) —stile broken, Clerk reported 25/6/24 Report No. 21782. Advised repair to be done when volunteer resources allow.
South Staffordshire Water — meeting requested re Asbestos main. No response to clerk chasing SS Water 31/5/24

Permissive Path Project —ongoing

Footpath Gate Project — kissing gates progress. It was agreed to do the gate by the cricket ground corner and the one in Silver Lane playing field. The two in
Green Lane, would be on hold. The landowner required cattle proof and there were also some in the Woodlands to do. A supplier had been approached and
guote to be refreshed, funding to be sourced. Labour would be free through the walking group.
Silver Lane Playground —posts to swings work now complete
Silver Lane to Cricket Club Footbridge — Ongoing. Community project with volunteers. Funding received from ESBC for footings to be started. Cll Morgan to
progress.

Damage to public telephone in The Square — Clerk reported and now fixed.



