Clerk's Report – July 2024

1. Highways Issues

- a. Marchington Woodlands Verges grass cutting chased with liaison officer. Verges have been mown once. Chapel island not done.
- b. Jacks Lane campaign for speed humps to be replaced with cushions.

Date Reported	No	Description	Status	Update	Amey Action
31/03/2023	4318970	Silver Lane - blocked gully	Works carried out	27/06/23	Being monitored
19/09/23	4343026	Church Lane - edge drop	Unable to action		
25/09/23	434715	Bag Lane - blocked drain/gully		17/04/24	Work raised with different operations team
11/08/23	4338717	Church Lane - overgrown hedge blocking road sign	Unable to action		
19/11/23	4351777	Moisty Lane - drain blocked	Ongoing	19/05/24	Work to be scheduled when resources allow
12/01/24	4362214	Mammoth pothole on Scounslow Green Lane	Workraised	21/06/24	Work scheduled for 26/9/24 with RCN
12/01/24	4353597	Large potholes either side of Scounslow Green Lane	Not inspected yet	21/06/24	Work scheduled for 26/9/24 (Cat 2 defect 25/6/24
12/01/24	4362579	Road edge disintegrated between Willow Grange and Wren Park	Unable to action		
12/01/24	4362582	Pothole, Thorney Lanes nrjct with Woodroffe's Cliff Rd	Ongoing	21/06/24	Work scheduled 8/7/24 with RCN
12/01/24	4362587	Blocked culvert under Tinkers Lane	Ongoing		
07/01/24	4360976	Bag Lane Pothole	Unable to action		
26/01/24	4365252	Windmill Drive pothole	Work raised		
26/01/24	4365251	Windmill Drive pothole	Work raised		
26/01/24	4365130	Pothole on Hall Road	Ongoing		
26/01/24	4365108	Windmill Drive pothole	Workraised		
26/01/24	4365106	Windmill Drive pothole	Work raised		
26/01/24	4365104	Moisty Lane-pothole at top of Windmill Drive	Work raised		
19/02/24	4370679	Hall Road nr to Marchington Hall	Ongoing		
19/02/24	4370689	Hall Road nr to Marchington Hall	Ongoing		
19/02/24	4370693	Hall Road nr to The Poplars	Ongoing		
20/02/24	4371011	Gas Pipeline poles - Gorsty Hill to Highwood Road	Unable to Action		Gas Pipelines investigating
21/02/24	4371321	Large pothole nr Sowley Cottage, Thorney Lanes	Ongoing	21/06/24	Work scheduled 8/7/24 with RCN
21/02/24	4371323	Smaller pothole nr Sowley Cottage	Ongoing	21/06/24	Work scheduled 8/7/24 with RCN
05/03/24	4375153	Green Lane Landslip	Ongoing	01/07/24	Work complete
07/03/24	4375499	Green Lane potholes	Ongoing	11/06/24	Work complete
22/03/24	4379556	Tinkers Lane Flood on bend	Reported		
22/03/24	4359532	Gorsty Hill Farm - large pothole	Added photo	04/04/24	Work complete
17/05/24	4389203	Top of Silver Lane ST14 8LL area around drain collapsing	resident reported		
23/05/24	4390407	Bag Lane - drain blocked by tarmac and red clay bank slippage	Reported	03/06/24	Expedited, signage in place awaiting inspection
26/06/24	not known	Hobb Lane - 4 jobs	Cty Cllr added		scheduled date to follow
26/06/24	not known	Highwood - 2 jobs	Cty Cllr added		scheduled date to follow

2. Footpath Issues

- a. FP2 (railway line) Blocked by fallen tree branches Handyman advised now cleared
- b. FP45 (adj 32 Jacks Lane) stile broken, Clerk reported 25/6/24 Report No. 21782. Advised repair to be done when volunteer resources allow.
- 3. South Staffordshire Water meeting requested re Asbestos main. No response to clerk chasing SS Water 31/5/24
- 4. Permissive Path Project ongoing
- 5. **Footpath Gate Project** kissing gates progress. It was agreed to do the gate by the cricket ground corner and the one in Silver Lane playing field. The two in Green Lane, would be on hold. The landowner required cattle proof and there were also some in the Woodlands to do. A supplier had been approached and quote to be refreshed, funding to be sourced. Labour would be free through the walking group.
- 6. Silver Lane Playground posts to swings work now complete
- 7. **Silver Lane to Cricket Club Footbridge** Ongoing. Community project with volunteers. Funding received from ESBC for footings to be started. Cll Morgan to progress.
- 8. **Damage to public telephone in The Square** *Clerk reported and now fixed.*